
I YI

.""'t",.

".",+,," 
~ . 

~ ,J(L$ ~'b ~ . 
~"'a 

Office of Inspector General 

Office of Audit Services 
1100 Commerce, Room 686 
Dallas, TX 75242-1027 

CommonIdentificationNumber: 
January25,2002 

A-O6-01-00039 

Mr. Don A. Gilbert 
Commissioner 

TexasHealthandHumanServicesCommission 
P.O.Box 13247 
Austin,Texas 78711-3247 

DearMr. Gilbert: 

Enclosedaretwo copiesof theU.S.Departmentof HealthandHumanServices(HHS), 
Office of InspectorGeneral(OIG), Office of Audit Services'(OAS) reportentitled, 
"Reviewof ManagedCarePaymentsMadeUnderthe Stateof TexasAccessReformPlus 
ManagedCareProgram." A copyof this reportwill be forwardedto the actionofficial 
notedbelow for his review andanyactiondeemednecessary. 

Final determinationasto actionstakenon all mattersreportedwill bemadeby theHHS 
actionofficial namedbelow. We requestthatyourespondto theHHS actionofficial 
within 30 daysfrom the dateof this letter. Your responseshouldpresentanycomments 
or additionalinformationthatyoubelievemayhaveabearingon the final determination. 

In accordancewith theprinciplesof theFreedomof InformationAct (5 V.S.C. 552,as 
amendedby PublicLaw 104-231),OIG, OASreportsissuedto theDepartment'sgrantees 
andcontractorsaremadeavailable,if requested,to membersof thepressandgeneral 
public to theextentinformationcontainedthereinis not subjectto exemptionsin theAct 
which theDepartmentchoosesto exercise.(See45 CFRPart5.) 

To facilitateidentification,pleasereferto CommonIdentificationNumber 
A-06-01-00039in all correspondencerelatingto this report. 

Sincerely, 

Attachment 

//) v-.(:O'"(4iLr
It"- Gordont{.Sato 

RegionalInspectorGeneral 
for Audit Services 



HHS Action Official: 


Dr. James R. Farris, MD 

Regional Administrator 

Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services 

1301 Young Street, Room 714 

Dallas, Texas 75202 




Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

AUDIT OF MEDICAID PAYMENTS 
MADE BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT 

OF HUMAN SERVICES UNDER THE 
STATE OF TEXAS ACCESS REFORM 
PLUS MANAGED CARE PROGRAM 

JANET REHNQUIST 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

JANUARY 2002 
A-06-01-00039 



Office of Inspector General 


The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, 
as amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services 
(HHS) programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those 
programs. This statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, 
investigations, and inspections conducted by the following operating components: 

Office of Audit Services 

The OIG's Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by 
conducting audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. 
Audits examine the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in 
carrying out their respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent 
assessments of HHS programs and operations in order to reduce waste, abuse, and 
mismanagement and to promote economy and efficiency throughout the Department. 

Office of Evaluation and Inspections 

The OIG's Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts short-term management and 
program evaluations (called inspections) that focus on issues of concern to the Department, 
the Congress, and the public. The findings and recommendations contained in the 
inspections reports generate rapid, accurate, and up-to-date information on the efficiency, 
vulnerability, and effectiveness of departmental programs. 

Office of Investigations 

The OIG's Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative 
investigations of allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and 
of unjust enrichment by providers. The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal 
convictions, administrative sanctions, or civil monetary penalties. The OI also oversees 
State Medicaid fraud control units, which investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse 
in the Medicaid program. 

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to 
OIG, rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all 
legal support in OIG's internal operations. The OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil 
monetary penalties on health care providers and litigates those actions within the 
Department. The OCIG also represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising under 
the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops 
model compliance plans, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care 
community, and issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance. 



Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

AUDIT OF MEDICAID PAYMENTS 
MADE BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT 

OF HUMAN SERVICES UNDER THE 
STATE OF TEXAS ACCESS REFORM 
PLUS MANAGED CARE PROGRAM 

JANET REHNQUIST 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

JANUARY 2002 
A-06-01-00039 



NOTICES 


THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig.hhs.gov 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, as 
amended by Public Law 104-231, Office of Audit Services’ (OAS) reports are made 
available to members of the public to the extent information contained therein is not 
subject to exemptions in the Act. (See 45 CFR Part 5) 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a recommendation 
for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed as well as other conclusions and 
recommendations in this report represent the findings and opinions of the OAS. Final 
determination on these matters will be made by authorized officials of the HHS divisions. 



""'VlC",, 

(II­
DEPARTMENT OF HEALm & HUMAN SERVICES 

CommonIdentificationNumber: 

Don A. Gilbert 
Commissioner 
TexasHealthandHumanServicesCommission 
P.O.Box 13247 
Austin,Texas 78711-3247 

DearMr. Gilbert: 

Thisreportprovidesyou with theresultsof our auditof Medicaidpaymentsmadeby theTexas 
Departmentof HumanServices(TDHS)undertheStateof TexasAccessReformPlus 
(STAR+PLUS)managedcareprogram. Theobjectivesof our reviewwereto determinewhether: 
(1) STAR+PLUSmemberswereeligible for managedcareandassignedto theappropriaterisk 
groupfor paymentpurposes,and(2) anyunallowableMedicaidpaymentsweremadein the fee­
for-servicesectorfor STAR+PLUSmembersfor servicesprovidedunderthemanagedcare 
program. 

TheTexasHealthandHumanServicesCommission(Commission)delegatedthe authorityto 
operatetheSTAR+PLUSprogramto TDHS. Underthe STAR+PLUSprogram,TDHS 
integratesacutehealthserviceswith long-tenDcareusinga managedcaredeliverysystemfor 
recipientsresidingin Harris County,Texas. This deliverysystemincludescontractingwith 
healthmaintenanceorganizations(HMOs)to providecomprehensivehealthcarein returnfor a 
fixed monthlypayment.EachHMO memberis assignedto a risk groupfor paymentpurposes. 

OurreviewdisclosedthatTDHS maderisk groupassignmenterrorsfor eligible STAR+PLUS 
membersduringfiscal year(FY) 2000. For 10of the30 memberswe reviewed,theincorrectrisk 
groupwasappliedfor paymentpurposes.As a result,anoverpaymentof $40,070wasmadeto 
HMOsparticipatingin the STAR+PLUSprogram. We did not identify the impactthesepayment 
errorshadon thetotal populationof Medicarememberstotaling about49,500for FY 2000. 
However,for FYs 1998and 1999,TDHS identifiedanoverpaymenttotaling $387,214andan 
underpaymenttotaling $1,102,399.We believethatpaymentserrorswill significantlyincrease 
with theexpansionof the STAR+PLUSprogramto othercountiesacrossTexasin thenear 
future 

PaymenteuorsoccuuedduringFY 2000because: 

. aprogrammingrequirementwasnot metto implement 
memberswho upgradeto a higherpaymentrisk group; 

Office of Inspector General 

Officeof Audit Services 
1100 Commerce, Room 686 
Dallas, TX 75242-1027 

January25,2002 
A-O6-01-00039 

the l20-day delayfor HMO 



Page 2 – Don A. Gilbert 

• 	 the information used to determine whether the member was in the nursing facility or 
community-based alternatives (CBA) payment risk group was not always updated timely, 
and when it was updated, it overrode the prior base plan value; 

• 	 Medicare eligibility was not always recognized in determining risk group assignment; 
and 

• 	 the PPS made untimely payment adjustments due to TDHS’ limitation of applying 
automated retroactive adjustments to only the prior 7 months. Adjustments necessary 
outside this 7-month period require manual entries and are identified through annual 
audits conducted by TDHS. 

Our review of Medicaid fee-for-service claims for STAR+PLUS members disclosed that 
Medicaid made unallowable fee-for-service payments on behalf of members who were age 65 or 
older, and did not have both Medicare and Medicaid coverage (dual eligible). A programming 
error in the payment system used by the National Heritage Insurance Company (NHIC) to 
process claims occurred. The TDHS identified 1,580 members enrolled in STAR+PLUS during 
the period January 1999 through August 2001 potentially affected by this programming error. 

Regarding our review of HMO payments, we are recommending that the Commission ensure that 
TDHS: (1) makes the appropriate adjustments for the overpayment of $387,214 and 
underpayment of $1,102,399 identified by TDHS in its internal audits for FYs 1998 and 1999; 
(2) recoups the $40,070 related to the payment errors made for 10 members; (3) makes the 
necessary adjustments to the related Federal Financial Participation (FFP) amount; (4) corrects 
the payment system problems; and (5) reports to us the impact of these problems on the 49,500 
members enrolled during FY 2000. 

Regarding our review of fee-for-service claims, we are recommending that the Commission 
ensure that TDHS: (1) instructs NHIC to identify and recoup duplicate Medicaid payments 
made for the 1,580 members who were incorrectly classified as dual eligible; (2) refunds the 
related FFP amount; (3) directs NHIC to correct the programming error in its payment system 
that allowed duplicate Medicaid payments to be made; and (4) reports to us the impact of the 
programming error, going back as far as possible. 

The Commission reviewed the draft report and fully agreed with our recommendations and has 
stated that it has taken action to recover overpayments and correct payment system problems. 
The total recovery amount will be provided to us upon completion of the State’s annual audits of 
payments to the STAR+PLUS HMOs, and NHIC’s review of claim histories on the identified 
1,580 clients. The complete text of the Commission’s response is presented as APPENDIX A to 
this report. In this response, the Commission stated that it is committed to assuring the integrity 
of payments made to HMOs under the STAR+PLUS program. 



Page 3 – Don A. Gilbert 

INTRODUCTION 
BACKGROUND 

The Texas Senate Concurrent Resolution 55 of the 74th Legislature directed the Commission to 
integrate the delivery of acute and long-term care services for aged and disabled Medicaid clients 
using a managed care system. As a result, the STAR+PLUS managed care program was 
established in Harris County in 1998. The program goals are to improve Medicaid health care 
delivery for aged and disabled clients for both acute and long-term care at a cost that does not 
exceed the cost of fee-for-service delivery. The TDHS administers STAR+PLUS using two 
basic delivery models: 

• 	 HMO model  The State contracts with an HMO to provide comprehensive quality 
healthcare to Medicaid members at a fixed monthly payment per member per month. 

• 	 Primary Care Case Management (PCCM) Model The State forms its own network of 
health care providers who receive fee-for-service reimbursement plus a monthly case 
management fee. 

As of August 2000, there were about 49,500 HMO members and about 6,600 PCCM members 
enrolled in the STAR+PLUS program. During our audit period, enrollment in an HMO was 
mandatory for: (1) supplemental security income (SSI) clients 21 years of age and older; 
(2) clients in Social Security exclusions programs; (3) nursing facility residents who became 
Medicaid eligible after April 1, 1998 and who spent less than 12 months in the facility; and 
(4) clients who qualified for nursing facility level of care but elected to receive services in the 
community—referred to as CBA. Effective September 2000, nursing facility residents were not 
required to enroll in the STAR+PLUS program. For SSI clients under the age of 21, enrollment 
is mandatory in either an HMO or a PCCM plan. Most of the remaining Medicaid eligibles are 
not required to enroll, but may do so voluntarily. 

Dual eligible members receive acute care from their Medicare providers and only long-term care 
services from the STAR+PLUS HMO. Medicaid only members receive both acute and long-
term care from the HMO. The HMO payment rates reflect the differences between members 
with dual coverage and ones with Medicaid only coverage. Monthly payments are based on 
enrollment counts in each of the six STAR+PLUS eligibility risk groups: (1) nursing facility, 
Medicaid only; (2) nursing facility, dual eligible; (3) CBA, Medicaid only; (4) CBA, dual 
eligible; (5) Other Community Care (OCC), Medicaid only; and (6) OCC, dual eligible. For 
HMO members who upgrade to a higher risk group, the adjustment to the higher risk group will 
be delayed by 120 days as an incentive for the HMO to maintain members at the least restrictive 
setting that meets the client’s health and safety needs. 

To determine STAR+PLUS eligibility and calculate the payment amounts, TDHS uses its 
eligibility and payment systems. Medicaid and Medicare eligibility information is maintained by 
TDHS on its System of Application Verification Eligibility Referral and Reporting (SAVERR). 
The managed care Premium Payable System (PPS), also maintained by TDHS, interprets the 
information on the SAVERR to determine eligibility and makes risk group assignments for 



Page 4 – Don A. Gilbert 

payment purposes. Members are assigned to a payment risk group based on their designated 
Medicare eligibility, Medicaid category, type program, and base plan. The base plan identifies 
whether the member is in a nursing facility or CBA program. 

OBJECTIVES and SCOPE 

Objectives 

The objectives of our review were to determine whether: (1) STAR+PLUS HMO members were 
eligible for managed care and assigned to the appropriate risk group for payment purposes, and 
(2) any unallowable Medicaid payments were made in the fee-for-service sector for 
STAR+PLUS HMO members for services provided under the managed care program. 

Scope and Methodology 

Our audit was performed in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. 
We limited consideration of the internal control structure to those controls concerning 
STAR+PLUS HMO capitation payments because the objectives of our review did not require an 
understanding or assessment of the complete internal control structure at TDHS. Our review 
was limited to the HMO model because the majority of STAR+PLUS participants are enrolled in 
HMOs. Our site work was conducted at TDHS in Austin, Texas during the period March 2001 
through August 2001. 

To achieve our objectives, we: 

• 	 obtained an understanding of the STAR+PLUS program requirements and payment 
process; 

• reviewed the HMO contracts for eligibility and payment rate information; and 

• 	 judgmentally selected 30 STAR+PLUS HMO members enrolled in September 1999 and 
reviewed their STAR+PLUS eligibility, risk group assignment, payment history, and 
Medicaid paid claims during FY 2000 (September 1, 1999 through August 31, 2000). 



Page 5 – Don A. Gilbert 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Our review disclosed that TDHS made risk group assignment errors for eligible STAR+PLUS 
members during FY 2000. For 10 of the 30 members we reviewed, the incorrect risk group was 
applied for payment purposes. As a result, an overpayment of $40,070 was made to HMOs 
participating in the STAR+PLUS program. We did not identify the impact these payment errors 
had on the total population of Medicare members totaling about 49,500 for FY 2000. Based on 
internal audits conducted by TDHS staff, an overpayment of $387,214 and an underpayment of 
$1,102,399 were made for FYs 1998 and 1999. We believe that payments errors will 
significantly increase with the expansion of the STAR+PLUS program to other counties across 
Texas in the near future. Payment errors occurred during FY 2000 because: 

• 	 a programming requirement had not been met to implement the 120-day delay for HMO 
members who upgrade to a higher risk group; 

• 	 the information used to determine whether the member was in the nursing facility or 
CBA payment risk group was not always updated timely, and when it was updated, it 
overrode the prior base plan value; 

• 	 Medicare eligibility was not always recognized in determining risk group assignment; 
and 

• 	 the PPS made untimely payment adjustments due to TDHS’ limitation of applying 
automated retroactive adjustments to only the prior 7 months. Adjustments necessary 
outside this 7-month period require manual entries and are identified through annual 
audits conducted by TDHS. 

The TDHS conducts annual audits to adjust incorrect HMO payments. According to TDHS 
officials, these audits will become more labor intensive because STAR+PLUS will be expanding 
to additional counties. Therefore, we believe the payment system should be designed to make 
the original payments correct rather than relying on annual audits to make payment adjustments. 

Our review of fee-for-service claims for STAR+PLUS members identified a programming error 
in the payment system used by NHIC, under contract with the State to process Medicaid claims. 
As a result, duplicate Medicaid payments were made. This error potentially affected 
1,580 members enrolled in STAR+PLUS during the period January 1999 through August 2001. 

Programming Requirement Not Met 

The HMO contract specifies that for HMO members who upgrade to a higher risk group, the 
adjustment to the higher risk group will be delayed for 120 days. This requirement is an 
incentive for HMOs to maintain members at the least restrictive setting that meets the client’s 
health and safety needs. 



Page 6 – Don A. Gilbert 

When the STAR+PLUS program was implemented in January 1998, TDHS specified a systems 
requirement for the delay of the higher risk group assignment for enrolled clients until 120 days 
elapsed in either a nursing facility or CBA program. However, this programming requirement 
was not met. This programming problem can impact all members who enter a nursing facility or 
CBA program. The TDHS is currently working to incorporate the 120-day counter into the 
monthly production process. Until the programming requirement is met, TDHS is auditing 
previous payments and making manual corrections. For example, one member was admitted to 
the nursing facility on August 12, 1999 and was assigned to the nursing facility rate from 
September 1999 through August 2000 as shown below: 

EXAMPLE 1: 
MEMBER ADMITTED TO NURSING FACILITY AUGUST 12, 1999 

2000 

A
ug

 

Se
pt

 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

D
ec

 

Ja
n 

F
eb

 

M
ar

 

A
pr

 

M
ay

 

Ju
ne

 

Ju
ly

 

A
ug

 

What Happened Assigned Nursing Facility Rate: 

What Should Have 
Happened 120-Day Rule Upgrade in rate beginning Jan. 2000 

Sept 1999 to Aug 2000 

The 120-day rule should have been applied to the August 12, 1999 admission date and the 
upgrade to the nursing facility rate should not have occurred until January 2000. As a result of 
the 120-day counter not being in place, an overpayment of $10,922 was made for this member 
for the 4-month period, September 1999 through December 1999. 

Nursing Facility and CBA Program Information 

Prior to May 2000, the base plan value contained on SAVERR was used to determine whether 
the member was in a nursing facility or CBA program and make the appropriate risk group 
assignment. The base plan value was based on information submitted by TDHS caseworkers. 
Each month, SAVERR passed the base plan value to the PPS. The PPS calculated the monthly 
payment for the member using this base plan value, and also made retroactive adjustments for 
the preceding 7-month period. However, SAVERR did not maintain the prior base plan or the 
effective date of the change. As a result, changes in the base plan were interpreted by PPS as 
having been in effect for the month the changes were made, as well as the prior 7 months. For 
example, when a member changed from an eligible base plan to an ineligible base plan, the PPS 
made adjustments to recoup payments for the prior 7 months—even through the member was 
eligible for STAR+PLUS throughout that period until the base plan changed. 

These problems prompted TDHS to implement system changes in May 2000 that would make 
risk group assignments based on nursing facility and CBA client information submitted by 



Page 7 – Don A. Gilbert 

providers. However, the new procedures presented a new set of problems for the PPS. These 
procedures rely on providers to submit client information in a timely manner. If the information 
is not timely, the PPS may miscalculate payment adjustments because TDHS’ system is limited 
to a 7-month look-back period for making automated adjustments. As a result, overpayments 
may occur. For example, one member was incorrectly assigned to the nursing facility rate for 
October 1999 through January 2000 as shown below: 

EXAMPLE 2: 
MEMBER DISCHARGED FROM NURSING FACILITY IN JULY 1999 

Ju
ly

 

A
ug

 

Se
pt

 

O
ct

 

N
ov

 

D
ec

 

Ja
n 

F
eb

 

M
ar

 

A
pr

 

M
ay

 

Ju
ne

 

Ju
ly

 

A
ug

 

What Happened Assigned Nursing Facility Rate: 

Happened The Lower OCC Rate Should Have Been Applied Due to the Discharge 

Oct. 1999 to Jan. 2000 

The provider form showed a nursing facility discharge effective July 1999, but it was not 
processed until July 2000. The PPS applied the correct adjustments for September 1999 and 
February 2000 through August 2000. However, no adjustments were made for October 1999 
through January 2000. As a result, an overpayment of $6,895 occurred for this member for the 
4-month period, October 1999 through January 2000. 

Medicare Eligibility 

The TDHS does not always correctly identify those members who are dual eligible. Correct 
classification as dual eligible is critical because rates are affected materially. The OCC rate was 
$597 for Medicaid only clients and $96 for dual eligible clients. The CBA rate was $3,013 for 
Medicaid only clients and $1,524 for dual eligible clients. The nursing facility rate was $3,328 
for Medicaid only clients and $1,820 for dual eligible clients. For example, one member was 



Page 8 – Don A. Gilbert 

assigned to the OCC Medicaid only rate of $597 for September 1999 through November 1999 as 
shown below: 

EXAMPLE 3: 
MEMBER HAS BEEN DUAL ELIGIBLE SINCE 1995 

2000 

Se
pt

 

A
pr

 

M
ay

 

Ju
ly

 

A
ug

 

Se
pt

 

What Happened Assigned to a Medicaid-Only Rate: 

What Should Have 
Happened Should Have Been Assigned to the Lower Dual Eligible Rate 

Sept. 1999 to Nov. 1999 

The SAVERR showed the member as being dual eligible since 1995. However, for the period 
September 1999 through November 1999 the Medicaid-only rate of $597 was paid. For this 
period, the dual eligible rate of $96 should have been used. As a result, an overpayment of 
$1,504 was made for this member for the 3-month period. 

TDHS’ Annual Audits and 7-Month Look-Back Period 

The TDHS conducts annual audits to ensure that capitation payments were correct. These audits 
utilize a 120-day counter for nursing facility and CBA members in order to adjust payments as 
appropriate. For FYs 1998 and 1999, the TDHS’ internal audits identified an overpayment 
totaling $387,214 and an underpayment totaling $1,102,399. We did not verify the accuracy of 
these amounts. The TDHS’ FY 1998 audit was completed and disclosed that a capitation 
overpayment of $105,428 was made to two HMOs, and an underpayment of $234,167 was made 
to one HMO. The TDHS’ FY 1999 audit identified an overpayment of $281,786 for one HMO 
and an underpayment of $868,232 for another HMO. The third HMO audit for FY 1999 is in 
progress. 

The PPS is programmed to apply retroactive adjustments to the current month and the prior 
7 months. Adjustments necessary outside this 7-month period require manual entries and are 
identified through annual audits conducted by TDHS. If the 7-month period was extended, the 
amount of time expended on annual audits would be reduced and more timely payment 
adjustments would be made. 

Duplicate Medicaid Payments 

Our review of Medicaid fee-for-service claims for STAR+PLUS members disclosed a 
programming error in NHIC’s payment system for members who were age 65 or older, and did 



Page 9 – Don A. Gilbert 

not have Medicare coverage. This programming error potentially affected 1,580 members 
enrolled in STAR+PLUS during the period January 1999 through August 2001. For these 
members the: (1) HMO received a capitation payment to cover Medicaid covered services, and 
(2) NHIC’s payment system did not preclude paying claims submitted by Medicaid providers for 
services covered by the HMO. As a result, duplicate Medicaid payments were made. 

The TDHS considers this payment problem a high priority. The TDHS requested NHIC to 
review all paid claims made back to January 1998, or as far back as possible, for the 1,580 
members who could potentially have had duplicate Medicaid payments made on their behalf. For 
these members, TDHS made a payment to the HMO, and NHIC would have also processed and 
paid claims made in the fee-for-service sector. 

Conclusion 

Our review disclosed that TDHS made risk group assignment errors for eligible STAR+PLUS 
members during FY 2000. For 10 of the 30 members we reviewed, the incorrect risk group was 
applied for payment purposes. As a result, an overpayment of $40,070 was made to HMOs 
participating in the STAR+PLUS program. Payment errors occurred during FY 2000 because: 

• 	 a programming requirement has not been met to implement the 120-day delay for HMO 
members who upgrade to a higher risk group; 

• 	 the information used to determine whether the member was in the nursing facility or 
CBA payment risk group was not always updated timely, and when it was updated, it 
overrode the prior base plan value; 

• 	 Medicare eligibility was not always recognized in determining risk group assignment; 
and 

• 	 the PPS made untimely payment adjustments due to TDHS’ limitation of applying 
automated retroactive adjustments to only the prior 7 months. Adjustments necessary 
outside this 7-month period require manual entries and are identified through annual 
audits conducted by TDHS. 

We did not identify the impact the above payment errors had on the total population of Medicare 
members totaling about 49,500 for FY 2000. However, for FYs 1998 and 1999, the impact was 
an overpayment of $387,214 and an underpayment totaling $1,102,399 based on internal audits 
conducted by TDHS staff. We believe that payment errors will significantly increase with the 
expansion of the STAR+PLUS program to other counties in Texas. 

Our review of fee-for-service claims for STAR+PLUS members identified a programming error 
in the payment system used by NHIC to process Medicaid claims. As a result, duplicate 
Medicaid payments were made. This error potentially affected 1,580 members enrolled in 
STAR+PLUS during the period January 1999 through August 2001. 



Page 10 – Don A. Gilbert 

Recommendations 

We recommend that the Commission ensure that TDHS: 

• 	 makes the appropriate adjustments for the overpayment of $387,214 and underpayment 
of $1,102,399 identified by TDHS in its internal audits for FYs 1998 and 1999, and the 
associated FFP amount; 

• 	 recoups the $40,070 related to the payment errors made for 10 members, and refunds the 
associated FFP amount; 

• 	 quantifies and reports to us the impact of the 120-day counter, base plan, and Medicare 
entitlement issues on the total population of about 49,500 STAR+PLUS HMO members 
enrolled during FY 2000; 

• 	 implements a programming requirement to enforce the 120-day counter for those HMO 
members upgrading to a higher risk group; 

• 	 improves the accuracy of the information used to determine whether the member was in 
the nursing facility or CBA payment risk group; 

• improves the use of Medicare entitlement data in making risk group determinations; 

• 	 revises the payment programming to apply automated retroactive adjustments beyond the 
current limitation of 7 months; 

• 	 instructs NHIC to modify its payment system to preclude duplicate Medicaid payments 
for STAR+PLUS members; 

• 	 instructs NHIC to identify and recoup duplicate Medicaid payments made for the 
1,580 members who were incorrectly classified by NHIC as dual eligible, going as far 
back as possible – refunding the related FFP amount; and 

• 	 quantifies and reports to us the impact of NHIC’s programming error in its payment 
system that allowed duplicate Medicaid payments to be made. 

Commission’s Response 

The Commission reviewed the draft report and fully agreed with our recommendations and has 
stated that it has taken action to recover overpayments and correct payment system problems. 
The total recovery amount will be provided to us upon completion of the State’s annual audits of 
payments to the STAR+PLUS HMOs, and NHIC’s review of claim histories on the identified 
1,580 clients. The Commission acknowledged the risk group assignment errors, and has 
indicated that it has taken the following steps at TDHS to preclude these types of errors: 



Page11- Don A. Gilbert 

An interimprocessto delaypaymentfor 120days' 
grouphasbeenimplemented.A programis being 
120days. 

. 

Theprocedurefor identifyingnursinghomeandCBA statusfor risk grouppaymenthas 
beenimproved,anda client eligibility historyis now maintainedby month. 

Thepaymentsystemhasbeenenhancedto determineMedicareeligibility. 

A requestwassentto the automationstaffto providefor automaticretroactive 

. 

. 

. 
adjustmentsto go back24 months. 

TheCommissionalsoacknowledgedtheerrorin thepaymentsystemusedby NHIC to process 
paidclaims. A formal requesthasbeensentto NHIC to correctthis systemsoit will accurately 
reflectMedicareandmanagedcarestatusprior to payingclaims. Anotherrequesthasbeen 
submittedto NHIC to run the claimshistoryon theidentified 1,580clientsandto providethe 
total amountof duplicateclaimsandinitiaterecoupments.Uponcompletionby NHIC, the 
resultswill beprovidedto us. 

Thecompletetext of the Commission'sresponseis presentedasAPPENDIX A to this report. In 
this response,the Commissionstatedthatit is committedto assuringtheintegrityof payments 
madeto HMOs underthe STAR+PLUSprogram. 

whena client is movedto ahigherrisk 
designedto automaticallytrackthe 

Sincerely, 

/J)"It~)t1l./tr 
GordonL. Sato 
RegionalInspectorGeneral 
for Audit Services 

-r 



APPENDIX 




Appendix 

Page 1 of 4




Appendix 

Page 2 of 4


(*See Auditor's Note Below.) 



Appendix 

Page 3 of 4




Appendix 

Page 4 of 4





